
NOH 
FEC # 21-500 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re:   Forward Victory 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-500 

TO:  Nancy Metayer, Chair 
8767 Shadow Wood Blvd., Apt. 306 
Coral Springs, FL 33071-6729 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2023 at 8:30, or as soon thereafter as 
the parties can be heard, at the following location: Via Webinar Registration URL: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/571953185404345941 

Audio participation:  Attendee – muted: 
1-877-309-2074 966-952-589

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 
on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See further instructions on the reverse side.  

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
May 2, 2023 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/571953185404345941


NOH 
FEC # 21-500 

Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.









NOH 
FEC # 21-500 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re:   Forward Victory 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-500 

TO:  Nancy Metayer, Chair 
 9833 NW 54th Place 
 Coral Springs, FL 33076 

Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6596 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, January 24, 2023 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Join Zoom Meeting - 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86542842462?pwd=VjdKeGRjcFAvZko2Y1pTZmo1cU5pdz09 

Meeting ID: 865 4284 2462 
Passcode: 5UuWmT 

AUDIO PARTICIPATION: 
1-301-715-8592  
Meeting ID: 865 4284 2462 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 9, 2023 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86542842462?pwd=VjdKeGRjcFAvZko2Y1pTZmo1cU5pdz09
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



NOH 
FEC # 21-500 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Forward Victory 
___________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-500 

 
TO:  Forward Victory 
 Nancy Metayer, Chair 
 9833 NW 54th Place 
 Coral Springs, FL 33076 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6596 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING 
(PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 

 
 You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for December 14, 2022, 
is cancelled. It is anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, 
which will be scheduled for a date to be determined in either January 2023 or February 2023.   
 

A Notice of Hearing will be mailed to you approximately 14 days prior to the new 
hearing date. 
 
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
December 13, 2022 

 



NOH 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re:   Forward Victory 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-500 

TO:  Nancy Metayer, Chair 
9833 NW 54th Place 
Coral Springs, FL 33076 

Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6596 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, December 14, 2022 at 10:30 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: House Office Building, 402 South Monroe Street, 306 HOB, 
Mashburn Hall, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 
on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See further instructions on the reverse side.  

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
November 30, 2022 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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  FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Sections 106.07(7) and 106.19(1)(c), F.S. 

Case Number:  FEC 21-500  Respondent:  Forward Victory 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  December 3, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Political Committee 
 

Sections 106.07(7) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, failure of a candidate or political committee 
that did not receive any contributions or make any 
expenditures during a reporting period to notify 
timely the filing officer, in writing, that no report is 
being filed or failure to file a campaign report to 
reflect financial activity. 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent is a political committee registered with the Division.   

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 6) was 
filed on June 24, 2021.  David Metellus was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 6, refer to 
Exhibit 1.  

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Organization with the Division on July 16, 2021.  To review the 
Statement of Organization, refer to Exhibit 2.   

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 on August 3, 2021, 
advising Respondent that all committees filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the 
Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial 
password allowing access to the EFS.   

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Political Committee 
Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s 
responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the 
acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3. 

6.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that 
the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been 
filed:  2021 M8.    The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the failure to 
file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 4.   

7.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that 
the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been 
filed:  2021 M9.    The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the failure to 
file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 5.   

8.  On November 1, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to 
the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required 
notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M8.  The letter was confirmed delivered 
on November 4, 2021.   To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 6.    
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9.  On November 22, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation 
to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the 
required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M9.  The letter was confirmed 
delivered on November 24, 2021.   To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery confirmation, refer 
to Exhibit 7.    

II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(7), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws either by not notifying 
the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not receiving any contributions or making 
expenditures during the following reporting period(s) or by not filing campaign report(s) to reflect financial 
activity for the reporting period(s).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 8. 

Report Report Cover 
Period 

Due Date Report or Waiver 
Required 

Exhibit 91 

 

2021 M8 8/1/21– 8/31/21 9/10/21 Waiver2 9 

2021 M9 9/1/21– 9/30/21 10/12/21 Waiver3 9 

11.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.   

12. On September 1, 2022, I called Respondent’s Chairperson for the purpose of providing an opportunity 
to discuss the allegations made in the referral.  Ms. Metayer stated that all of Respondent’s reports have been 
filed at this time.  She did not give me a reason for the untimely filings.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 
10. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:    Date: September 13, 2022_______________ 
 

 
1  I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.  The campaign depository 
provided notification declaring that it had no record of a campaign account and/or no records from the account during 
the relevant timeframe.   
2 Respondent filed a waiver of the 2021 M8 report on February 22, 2022, which was 165 days late. 
3 Respondent filed a waiver of the 2021 M9 report on February 22, 2022, which was 133 days late. 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Forward Victory -- FEC 21-500 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 6 Form 

Exhibit 2 Statement of Organization 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgment Letter 

Exhibit 4 Failure to File Correspondence for 2021 M8 

Exhibit 5 Failure to File Correspondence for 2021 M9 

Exhibit 6 Final Notice with Delivery Confirmation Receipt for 2021 M8 

Exhibit 7 Final Notice with Delivery Confirmation Receipt for 2021 M9 

Exhibit 8 Filing History 

Exhibit 9 Email from Depository  

Exhibit 10 Phone Log 
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Cedric Oliver

From: Chandra Reese <ccreese@southstatebank.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 3, 2022 5:28 PM
To: Cedric Oliver
Subject: Secure Subpoena, Case FEC 21-500 Subpoena No 21-500-010
Attachments: 05. 21-500_Subpoena to Depository_3-1-22.pdf

This message was sent securely using Zix® 

Hi Cedric, 

We are in receipt of the attached Subpoena however I am not able to locate any records using the information you 
provided. 

Exhibit 9 Page 1 of 3
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Do you have any identifying information like an account number, TIN, EIN that you can provide me with? 

Thanks 

  

 

 
Chandra C. Reese 

Deposit Ops Specialist 
1951 8th St NW 

Winter Haven, Fl 33881 
Office 863-593-6522 

  SouthStateBank.com    

 
Confidentiality Note: This email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this email 
or the information in it by anyone other than the intended recipient, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, 

Exhibit 9 Page 2 of 3
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please notify the sender immediately and destroy the original message, any attachments to it and all copies. Please refer to 
SouthState’s Privacy Notice for important information on how we manage your information.  
 
 
 
This message was secured by Zix®.  

Exhibit 9 Page 3 of 3
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 21-500 

Respondent:  Forward Victory 
Complainant:  DOE 

1. Date and time:  February 22, 2022 @ 11:30 am
Name:  David Martellus—Treasurer
Phone #:  Unavailable
Summary:  I had telephone contact from the Treasurer inquiring about the status of the
investigation and wanting to know what needed to be done to get this case resolved.  I
explained that I couldn’t confirm/deny that a report existed due to him not being a party on
this case.  He explained that the Chairperson Nancy Metayer also served as a local
Commissioner and had instructed him to get this matter handled.  I inquired about contact
information for the Chairperson.  I was given a number of # (954) 857-5441.
Entered by:  CKO

2. Date and time:  February 22, 2022 @ 11:55 am
Name:  Nancy Metayer—Chairperson
Phone #: (954) 857-5441
Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to complete initial interview.  I left a message to
return my call.
Entered by:  CKO

3. Date and time:  March 3, 2022 @ 2:50 pm
Name:  Redetha Laurange—Assistant Bank Rep
Phone #: (800) 277-2175
Summary:  I had telephone contact to inquire if subpoena was received.  Ms. Laurange
explained that she had to leave work early on yesterday, but she checked her records and
has the subpoena and will be forwarding it to the proper channels.  She verified with a
reply email.
Entered by:  CKO

4. Date and time:  September 1, 2022 @ 9:30 am
Name:  Nancy Metayer—Chairperson
Phone #: (954) 857-5441
Summary:  I had telephone contact from the Chairperson advising me that she was
returning a call received from the FEC this morning.  I explained that I hadn’t attempted to
contact her this morning, but I went over the complaint details with her.  She stated that her
reports should’ve been filed at this time.  She then got another call and told me that she
would have to call me back.
Entered by:  CKO

5. Date and time:  September 1, 2022 @ 1:45 pm
Name:  Nancy Metayer—Chairperson
Phone #: (954) 857-5441

Exhibit 10 Page 1 of 3
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Summary:  I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview.  I left a message to 
return my call. 
Entered by:  CKO 

6. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

7. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

8. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

9. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 
RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #[LOG NUMBER] 
 
Type and ask your case specific question(s) first, then ask the remaining questions. 
 

· Has the political committee filed their 2021 M8 and M9 Reports at this time?  If so, 
when?  If not, why not? 

· Did the political committee have any financial activity to report during these reporting 
periods?   

· Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and state 
what year each election occurred. 

· Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, 
please name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each 
election occurred. 

· Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a 
political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please name 
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office. 

· Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed. 

· What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election 
laws? 
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· Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain 
it?  Have you read it? 

· Do you possess a copy of the Political Committee Handbook?  If so, when did you first 
obtain it?  Have you read it? 

· If a section of Chapter 104 is listed in the LS letter, ask: Do you possess a copy of 
Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain it?  Have you read it? 

· Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please describe them. 
· Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the 

charges specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? 
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Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

February 4, 2022 

Nancy Metayer, Chair 
Forward Victory 
9833 Northwest 54th Place 
Coral Springs, FL 33076 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-500; Respondent: Forward Victory 

Dear Ms. Metayer: 

On December 3, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that your 
committee violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains 
one or more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following 
alleged violations: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 
political committee registered with the Division of Elections, failed to notify the filing 
officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that date 
because it had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable funds 
during the following reporting periods: 

• 2021 M8 • 2021 M9 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, Respondent, a 
political committee registered with the Division of Elections, may have falsely 
reported, or deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, during the following reporting periods: 

• 2021 M8 • 2021 M9 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. 
You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then 
hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the 
amount of the fine to be imposed upon your committee. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 



Nancy Metayer, Chair 
February 4, 2022 
Page 2 
FEC 22-500 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section I 06.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters I 04 or I 06, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission' s website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Cedric Oliver, the investigator assigned to this 
case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Cedric.Oliver@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincerely, 

~ · 

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



Name: 

Account Number: 

Chairperson: 

Treasurer: 

Registered Agent: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Forward Victory 

79579 

Nancy Metayer 

David Metellus 

David Metellus 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.07(S)(d), 106.22(7), and 106.25(2), Florida Statutes. An 
apparent violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon the failure 
to file a report after notice or failure to file a notification to the filing officer in writing that 
no report was being filed on the prescribed reporting date as required by section 
106.07(7) , Florida Statutes. 

The following reports are outstanding after notification: 

2021 MS 

2021 M9 

• Forward Victory (79579) is a political committee registered with the Division of 
Elections. On July 16, 2021 , the committee filed the DSDE 5 and DSDE 6 with the 
Division indicating that Nancy Metayer was the chairperson . 

• The 2021 MS campaign treasurer's report was due on September 10, 2021 . 
On September 13, 2021 , the Division mailed Forward Victory notification that the 2021 
MS campaign treasurer's report had not been filed. 

• On October 13, 2021 , the Division mailed Forward Victory notification that the 2021 
MS campaign treasurer's report had not been filed . 

• On November 1, 2021 , the Division mailed Forward Victory final notification with 
delivery confirmation that the 2021 MS report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
and delivery confirmation.) 

I; .:i 
I'. ~I 
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Forward Victory (79579) 
Page Two 

• The 2021 M9 campaign treasurer's report was due on October 12, 2021 . 
On October 13, 2021 , the Division mailed Forward Victory notification that the 2021 
M9 campaign treasurer's report had not been filed . 

• On November 1, 2021 , the Division mailed Forward Victory notification that the 2021 
M9 campaign treasurer's report had not been filed . 

• On November 22, 202_1, the Division mailed Forward Victory final notification with 
delivery confirmation that the 2021 M9 report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
and delivery confirmation.) 

• The committee did not notify the Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed 
reporting dates for the 2021 MS and 2021 M9 reports that no reports were to be filed . 

• As of December 1, 2021, Forward Victory has not filed the 2021 MS and 2021 M9 
reports. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
kaf 

Donna S. Brown"\P 
December 1 , 2021 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

November 1, 2021 

Nancy Metayer, Chairperson 

Forward Victory 

-
USPS T~CKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

9833 Northwest 54th Place 
Coral Springs, FL 33076-3076 

Dear Ms. Metayer: 

9114 9022 0078 9649 8722 15 
FOf Traclclng or irlqulr\e5 go to USPS.com 
or call 1-800-222-181 1. 

PAC 79579 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer's report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during the following cover period: 

Year 

2021 

Report 

M8 

Cover Period 
8/ 1/21 - 8/31/21 

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to $1000 per 
violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter I 06, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
\ 06.265( \ ), F\a. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

:]) .. , A ~ ~---
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: David Metellus, Treasurer 

The R.A. Gray Building, Room 3 I 6 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 



11/22/21 , 10:10 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789649872215 Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 3:31 pm on November 4, 2021 in POMPANO 
BEACH, FL 33076. 

& Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
November 4, 2021 at 3:31 pm 
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33076 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

November 22, 2021 

Nancy Metayer, Chairperson 

Forward Victory 

USPS TRACKING • 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

9833 Northwest 54th Place 
Coral Springs, FL 33076-3076 

Dear Ms. Metayer: 

9114 9022 0078 9644 8021 66 
For Tracking or Inquiries go to USPS com 
or call 1-800-222-181 1. 

PAC 79579 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer' s report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during the following cover period: 

2021 

Report 

M9 

Cover Period 

9/1/21 - 9/30/21 

The Division has previously notified you of the untiled report or notification . Please file your report or 
notification. If the report is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to $1000 per 
violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(6 ), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
I 06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

_])._ .• ~ n____ --
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: David Metellus, Treasurer 



11J30/2 1, 10:59 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results 

USPS Tracking® FAQs> 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789644802156 
Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 4:25 pm on November 24, 2021 in POMPANO 
BEACH, FL 33076. 

& Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
November 24, 2021 at 4:25 pm 
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33076 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. 

https ://tools . usps.com/go/T rackConfirmAction ?tRef=full page&tlc=2&text28777=&tlabels=9114902200789644802156%2C 
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	13. 21-500_SR_10-07-22
	11. 21-500_ROI & Exhibits_9-13-22
	21-500_ROI_9-1-22
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent is a political committee registered with the Division.  
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 6) was filed on June 24, 2021.  David Metellus was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 6, refer to Exhibit 1. 
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Organization with the Division on July 16, 2021.  To review the Statement of Organization, refer to Exhibit 2.  
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 on August 3, 2021, advising Respondent that all committees filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.  
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Political Committee Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	6.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M8.    The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 4.  
	7.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M9.    The letter(s) included reference to the filing date(s) for the report(s).  To review the failure to file correspondence, refer to Exhibit 5.  
	8.  On November 1, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M8.  The letter was confirmed delivered on November 4, 2021.   To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 6.   
	9.  On November 22, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the address provided on the DS-DE 5 notifying Respondent that the following campaign report(s), or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, had not been filed:  2021 M9.  The letter was confirmed delivered on November 24, 2021.   To review the letter marked “Final Notice” and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 7.   
	II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(7), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws either by not notifying the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not receiving any contributions or making expenditures during the following reporting period(s) or by not filing campaign report(s) to reflect financial activity for the reporting period(s).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 8.
	11.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	12. On September 1, 2022, I called Respondent’s Chairperson for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral.  Ms. Metayer stated that all of Respondent’s reports have been filed at this time.  She did not give me a reason for the untimely filings.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 10.
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